Manitoba oy ‘B Y

Education and Schools’ Robert Fletcher Building

Training Finance Branch 511 — 1181 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3G 0T3
CANADA

PHONE: (204) 945-6910
FAX:  (204) 948-2000

et
Pl ot
| B M

Mr. Kevin McKnight

Secretary Treasurer

Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44
Box 280

Killarney, Manitoba ROK 1GO

Dear Mr. McKnight:
Enclosed for your records, is a debenture agreement in the amount of
$93,000.00 and Schedule "A" to By-Law No. 98-2 which has been approved

by The Public Schools Finance Board.

Yours truly)

Reh/ﬁéé;ochers

/

Enclosure (s)
C. Mr. Neil Benditt

Assistant Deputy Minister
Department of Finance

RD/gp



DEBENTURE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this .....ccoemeceriennns L2101 1 [EOR— (1 F1) T ER—
sviasivny INOVBMBIEY sumsanssmivussisininsihnasimin AD19 98 ...

BETWEEN:
Her Majesty the Queen in right of the
Province of Manitoba, represented herein by
The Public Schools Finance Board
(hereinafter called "the Board")

OF THE FIRST PART,

——and-—

Turtle Mountain School Division No.44

(hereinafter called "the division")

OF THE SECOND PART,

WHEREAS the division proposes to issue a series of debentures (hereinafter called "the debentures")

securing a total principal sum of Ninety—three Thousand Dollars ($93,000.00) == —————=————-

bearing interest at arate of ——————————— 6.125% ——————— per centum per annum, and repayable
by ——————-— 20 —————- consecutive annual payments of interest and principal;

AND WHEREAS the purpose of the debentures is to provide funds for the purpose of

Killarney — Roof Replacement
Killarney — 3 Classroom Addition

(hereinafter called "the accommodation")

AND WHEREAS the board is satisfied of the need of the division for the accommodation;

AND WHEREAS the division has requested the board to deduct from the total of all grants due to the
division from the board, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of the total of such grants, the amounts
hereinafter mcnﬁ;oned for the purpose.of paying principal and interest of the said debentures;

AND WHEREAS the board, subject to the exccution of this agreement by ﬂ-]C division, agrees to deduct
from the total of all grants due to the division from the board, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the-extent of
such grants, the amounts hereinafter set out and apply or order the application tﬁcrcof in payment of principal and

interest duc on the debentures, sufficient to make the payment of principal andinicrest due in those years.

WITNESSETH:

L. The division will provide in whole or in part the following accommodation:

A roof replacement at Killarney and also a 3 classroom addition at Killarney.

The division will provide in whole or in part the accommodation at an estimated sum of

—————————————————————— $93,000.00 ----——mmmm
ineluding the cost of land, buildings, equipment, labour, material, fees, commissions, exchange, discount
and all other charges of any nature whatsoever in connection with or arising out of the issue and sale of

the debentures and provision of the accommodation.



0.

The division undertakes that upon completion of the accommodation, and upon further issuance of
debentures, all accounts in connection therewith shall be duly paid.

The division will include in its budget in each year hereinafter mentioned in addition to the sums required

for all other purposes of the division, the sum required in that year for the payment of principal and
interest under the debenture due in that year.

In each yearset out in the left hand column of the following table, the board shall deduct from the grants

payable to the division by the board in that year to the extent of the total of all grants due to the division
from the board in that year, the sum set out opposite that year in the second column of the within table
and pay or apply in payment of the principal and interest due on the said debentures from time to time
amounts required to make payment of the principal and interest payable in respect of the said debentures
from time to time to the extent of the said grants, or hold the amount of the said grants in trust for the
purpose of paying or applying it in payment of the principal and interest due on the said debentures from
time to time.

If, after the whole of the principal and interest due on the said debentures is paid and satisfied, the board

continues to hold any monies deducted from the grants payable to the division under this agreement, the
board will pay the amount so held to the division.

This agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and

assigns, and shall not be terminated until all the debentures have been redeemed by the division.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF the board has hereunto set its seal attested by the hand of its proper ofticer

in that behalf, and the division has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereto attested by the hands of its proper

officers in that behalf, the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

in the presence of

A rgm N

Chairpers&\'n, 7 ] P

O/earn— wreeky
g B

Secretary—Treasurer

/z%w%a@%@’r\w%@

Chairperson
The Public Schools Finance Board

§lut”

3
3
z



TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

SCHEDULE - A TO BY-LAW NO. 98-2

$93,000.00 - 6.1250% - 20 YEAR(S)

DATED: NOVEMBER 30, 1998
PAYABLE: NOVEMBER 30, 1999 - 2018
ANNUAL PAYMENT: $8,190.64
MATURITY SCHEDULE

YEAR INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE OWING
1999 5,696.25 $ 2,494.39 90,505.61
2000 5,543.47 2,647.17 87,858.44
2001 5,381.33 2,809.31 85,049.13
2002 5,209.26 2,981.38 82,067.75
2003 5,026.66 3,163.98 78,903.77
2004 4,832.86 3,357.78 75,645.99
2005 4,627.20 3,563.44 71,982.55
2006 4,408.94 3.761.70 68,200.85
2007 4,177.31 4,013.33 64,187.52
2008 3,931.49 4,259.15 59,928.37
2009 3,670.62 4,520.02 55,408.35
2010 3,393.77 4,796.87 50,611.48
2011 3,099.96 5,090.68 45,520.80
2012 2,788.15 5,402.49 40,118.31
2013 2,457.25 5,733.39 34,384.92
2014 2,106.08 6,084.56 28,300.36
2015 1,733.40 6,457.24 21,843.12
2016 1,337.90 6,852.74 14,990.38
2017 918.17 7,272.47 7,117.91
2018 472.73 7,717.91

70,812.80 93,000.00




SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

Amount
Project No. Location Description Approved
44G8066 Killarney Roof Replacement 91,276
44A8072 Killarney 3 Classroom Addition 525,068

Supportable
Expenditure

616,344

87,839
6,024

93,863

» .
SCHEDULE B
DATE November 30, 1998
BY-LAW NO. 98-2
Previously Current
Debentured Debenture
0 87,000
0 6,000
0 93,000







BY-LAW 98-2

A By-Law of the Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 for the
purpose of borrowing the sum of ninety three thousand dollars ($93,000.00) and issuing
debentures therefore.

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to raise by loan the sum of ninety-three
thousand dollars ($93,000.00) on the credit of the said School Division for the purpose of
payment for the projects as authorized on Schedule “B” attached.

THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of The Public Schools Act, the Board of Trustees of
the Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

(1) That shall be lawful for the said School Trustees to borrow the sum of $93,000.00 by the
issue and sale of debentures of the said School Division as set out below.

(2) That the said debentures shall be issued at Killarney, Manitoba and shall be dated the 30
day of November, A.D. 1998 and shall be payable to bearer at the Office of the Minister of
Finance, Winnipeg, Manitoba as follows: the debentures shall be so issued that the amount
thereby borrowed shall be repayable in 20 equalized consecutive annual instalments of
$8,190.64 includinﬁ principal and interest at the rate of 6.1250 percent per annum, payable
annually on the 30" day of November as per Schedule “A” attached.

(3) That the first instalment shall be payable on the 30" day of November, A.D., 1999.

(4) That each debenture shall be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer and countersigned by one
of the Trustees of the said School Division and the coupons, if any, attached thereto, shall
be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer, whose signature may be lithographed thereon.

(5) That provisions shall be made for the payment of the said debentures, and such provision
shall form part of, and be included in, the annual statements of monies required for the
purpose of the School Division.

GIVEN FIRST READING by the said Board of Trustees of the Turtle Mountain School Division
No. 44 assembled at Killarney, in the Province of Manitoba, this 10" day of November, A.D.,
1998.

Second Reading Novewlber 25 A.D., 1998.

Third and Final Reading Novewmbov 2.5 A.D., 1998.

)

\ ) j 1

/[- N B -
CHAIRMjiN e |
Vo e s
i - . : __/')‘
(XM~ (/Y C

SECRETARY-TREASURER
it
IS \ . )l B ' Certified a true copy of By-Law No. 98-2 of the
\{\ c,\/ﬁ,,é,\ 0y (( Turtle Mountain School Division No. 44 given

first reading, the day and year above written.

L )
ALl
7
7

e

ol -
Y A V\JM/

SECRETARY-TREASURER




e

.

~—

. .
Cr g ]‘f } Loy i
« 8 LGN S
Lo ( ;
: .'.’ A ¢ L
g '.,(('/ ,\.\\‘.'.f
& "|' "."f )

i

A
A

<X
'y

(!

% \'\l e
W
W x‘\\ A /

’ ‘l ‘.lI
N .c_\q. (,‘) (’!-j,. .-

S . ‘4

h N i‘w % <!

! (3 et
AL " & 4
( ‘l P \(\_.‘« 5 ‘

oy 1y, Tt g

1) EETEERS f(\n’



SCHEDULE - A TO BY-LAW NO. 98-2

$93,000.00 - 6.1250% - 20 YEAR(S)

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

DATED: NOVEMBER 30, 1998
PAYABLE: NOVEMBER 30, 1999 - 2018
ANNUAL PAYMENT: $8,190.64
MATURITY SCHEDULE

YEAR INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE OWING
1999 5,696.25 2,494.39 90,505.61
2000 5,643.47 2,647.17 87,858.44
2001 5,381.33 2,809.31 85,049.13
2002 5,209.26 2,981.38 82,067.75
2003 5,026.66 3,163.98 78,903.77
2004 4,832.86 3,357.78 75,5645.99
2005 4,627.20 3,563.44 71,982.55
2006 4,408.94 3,781.70 68,200.85
2007 4,177.31 4,013.33 64,187.52
2008 3,931.49 4,259.15 59,928.37
2009 3,670.62 4,520.02 55,408.35
2010 3,393.77 4,796.87 50,611.48
2011 3,099.96 5,090.68 45,520.80
2012 2,788.15 5,402.49 40,118.31
2013 2,457.25 5,733.39 34,384.92
2014 2,106.08 6,084.56 28,300.36
2015 1,733.40 6,457.24 21,843.12
2016 1,337.90 6,852.74 14,990.38
2017 918.17 7,272.47 7,717.91
2018 472.73 7,717.91

70,812.80 93,000.00




SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS FUNDED BY DEBENTURE

TURTLE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DIVISION NO. 44

Supportable
Expenditure

)

Amount
Project No. Location Description Approved
44G8066 Killarney Roof Replacement 91,276
44A8072 Killarney 3 Classroom Addition 525,068

87,839
6,024

616,344

93,863

SCHEDULE B
DATE November 30, 1998
BY-LAW NO. 98-2
Previously Current
Debentured Debenture
0 87,000
0 6,000
0 93,000




